of the federal, state or local laws or ordinances, including those of this chapter, 
has occurred on the premises of the sweepstakes/internet cafe.  In addition to any 
license suspension, the City may assess the licensee a penalty fee of not less than 
Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) nor more than One Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($1,500.00) for any violation of this chapter.  Each day a continuing 
violation exists shall constitute a separate violation for purpose of assessing 
penalty fees.  Suspensions, revocations and assessments of penalty fees is in 
addition to and separate from any criminal liability and does not preclude criminal